

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
MARSHALL DIVISION**

**AUTOMATION MIDDLEWARE  
SOLUTIONS, INC.,**

**Plaintiff,**

**vs.**

**EMERSON PROCESS MANAGEMENT  
LLLP, FISHER-ROSEMOUNT  
SYSTEMS, INC., ROSEMOUNT, INC.,  
EMERSON INDUSTRIAL  
AUTOMATION USA INC., EMERSON  
INDUSTRIAL AUTOMATION USA LLC  
and EMERSON PROCESS  
MANAGEMENT POWER & WATER  
SOLUTIONS, INC.,**

**Defendants.**

**Case No: 2:15-CV-01266 RWS**

**JURY TRIAL DEMAND**

---

**DEFENDANTS' COMBINED MOTION AND MEMORANDUM  
TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT FOR IMPROPER VENUE UNDER  
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(3) OR, TO TRANSFER TO UNDER 28 U.S.C. §1404(a)**

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Rudolph A. Telscher, Jr.  
Rudolph A. Telscher, Jr.\*  
Email: rtelscher@hdp.com  
Kara R. Fussner\*  
Email: kfussner@hdp.com  
Steven E. Holtshouser\*  
Email: sholtshouser@hdp.com  
Greg W. Meyer\*  
Email: gmeyer@hdp.com  
HARNES, DICKY & PIERCE, P.L.C.  
7700 Bonhomme, Suite 400  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
314-726-7500 Telephone  
314-726-7501 Facsimile  
*\*Pro Hac Vice*

and

Michael C. Smith

State Bar Card No. 18650410  
Siebman, Burg, Phillips & Smith LLP  
113 East Austin Street  
Marshall, TX 75670  
903.938.8900 Telephone  
Email: michaelsmith@siebman.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Emerson Process  
Management LLLP, Fisher-Rosemount Systems,  
Inc., Rosemount, Inc., Emerson Industrial  
Automation USA Inc., Emerson Industrial  
Automation USA LLC and Emerson Process  
Management Power & Water  
Solutions, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... V**

**I. INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 5**

A. The Plaintiff, AMS..... 5

B. The Emerson Entities ..... 6

**III. ARGUMENT..... 9**

A. The Complaint Should be Dismissed for Improper Venue..... 9

B. Alternatively, the Emerson Entities Request That This Court Transfer the Bulk of This Action To The Western District of Texas, And Transfer The Action against the Industrial Automation Defendants To The District of Minnesota, Pursuant To 28 U.S.C. Section 1404(a) For The Convenience of The Parties And In The Interest of Justice ..... 11

1. The Private Interest Factors Favor Transfer of the Bulk of the Action to the Western District of Texas ..... 14

a. Sources of Proof Are More Easily Accessed in the Western District..... 14

b. The Availability of Compulsory Process To Secure The Attendance of Witnesses Favors Transfer or Is Neutral ..... 15

c. Willing Witnesses Can Attend Trial in Austin or Minnesota For Far Less Cost Than in the Eastern District of Texas ..... 16

d. Other Practical Problems That Make Trial of the Bulk of the Case In the Western District Judicially Efficient..... 17

2. The Public Interest Factors Favor Transfer of the Bulk of the Action To The Western District of Texas..... 18

a. The Administrative Difficulties Flowing From Court Congestion Warrant Transfer to the Western District ..... 18

b. The Local Interest In Having Localized Interests Decided At Home Weighs Heavily In Favor of Transfer to the Western District ..... 19

c. The Familiarity of The Forum With The Law That Will Govern The Case Is A Neutral Factor..... 21

d. The Avoidance of Unnecessary Problems With Conflict of Laws Or The Application of Foreign Law is Not a Factor ..... 21

3. As a Whole These Factors Warrant Transfer of the Bulk of the Action to the Western District of Texas ..... 21

4.	A Similar Analysis Warrants Transfer of the Claims Relating to Control Techniques (Sold by Industrial Automation Operating) to Minnesota.....	21
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Chrimar Sys., Inc. v. Rucckus Wireless, Inc.</i> , No. 6:15-CV-638 JRG-JDL (E.D. Tex. Dec. 9, 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eon Corp. IP Holdings, LLC v. Sensus, USA, Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-448, 2012 WL 122562 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 9, 2012) .....	20
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	9, 10
<i>In re Genentech Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	14, 16, 18
<i>Hoffman v. Blaski</i> , 363 U.S. 342-43 (1960) .....	12
<i>In re Hoffman-La Roche Inc.</i> , 587 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>In re Microsoft Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Neil Bros. Ltd. v. World Wide Lines, Inc.</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 325 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	14
<i>Novelpoint Learning v. Leapfrog Enter.</i> , No 6:10-cv-229, 2010 WL 5068146 (E.D. Tex Dec. 6, 2010) .....	15
<i>In re Rolls Royce Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>State Street Capital Corp. v. Dente</i> , 855 F. Supp. 192 (S.D. Tex. 1994) .....	17
<i>In re TC Heartland</i> , No. 2016-105, 2016 WL 1709433 (Fed. Cir. April 29, 2016).....	9, 10
<i>In re TS Tech USA Corp.</i> , 551 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Van Dusen v. Barrack</i> , 376 U.S. 612 (1964).....	12
<i>VE Holding Corp. v. Johnson Gas Appliance Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	10

*In re Volkswagen AG*,  
371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004) .....12, 13

*In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.*,  
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) (*en banc*) .....12

*West Coast Trends, Inc. v. Ogio Int’l, Inc.*,  
No. 6:10-cv-688, 2011 WL 5117850 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 27, 2011).....16

*In re Zimmer Holdings, Inc.*,  
609 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....20

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1391 .....9, 12, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1400..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1404..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1406.....10, 11

**Other Authorities**

17 JAMES WM. MOORE ET AL., MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE §  
111.13[1][f][i] (3d ed. 1997).....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3).....10, 22

Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c) .....16
